RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Ferozepur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1449 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Shinderpal Singh, XEN – cum – PIO (98146 43587)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 08.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The PIO appears in person and states that complete information has already been supplied to appellant vide letter dated 04.08.2022 under intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Construction Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Faridkot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1455 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Manjit Singh, S.D.O. on behalf of the PIO (94789 30250)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 08.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to appellant vide letter dated 29.09.2022, with a copy to the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Faridkot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1456 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Nirmal Singh, Clerk on behalf of the PIO (79868 88032)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 08.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to appellant.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Construction Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Malerkotla.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Sangrur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1457 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Inderpreet Singh, S.D.O. on behalf of the PIO (98144 11247)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 09.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to appellant.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Faridkot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1458 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Rakesh Kumar, Superintendent on behalf of the PIO (70094 97056)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 09.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to appellant.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Faridkot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1459 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Rakesh Kumar, Superintendent on behalf of the PIO (70094 97056)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 09.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to appellant.
- 3. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle, Public Works Department (B & R), Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1460 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

None on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 09.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Appellant appears in person and confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 3. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sukrit Sharda, (98881 20963) R/o 50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot – 145001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Public Works Department (B & R), Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent Engineer, Construction Circle No. 2, Public Works Department (B & R), Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1463 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Sukrit Sharda, Appellant.

Shri Himanshu Nahar, S.D.E. on behalf of the PIO (99882 98616)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 09.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that appellant has been asked to deposit the documentation fee of Rs. 534/- vide letter no. 1498, dated 03.12.2021 but he did not respond.
- 3. The Bench, on perusal of the case file and reply, is convinced that the appellant was asked to deposit the documentation fee of Rs. 534/- within prescribed period, but he did not respond.
- 4. In view of the above, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** However, the appellant is at liberty to get the information after depositing the requisite fee within 15 days after receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Manu Kataria, (89687 81232)

B.Tech, House No. 1392/1, Kachha Patiala – 147001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.1816 OF 2022

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 20.09.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for today's hearing. However, she has sent an email to the Bench confirming the receipt of information to her satisfaction and has also give her consent to close the case.
- 3. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-

1. The Station House Officer (S.H.O.), Police Station Division No. 5, Ludhiana.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Harpal Singh, (99142 17536) S/o Shri Arjan Singh,

Village Zahadpur, P.O. Jaito Sarja, Batala, District Gurdaspur – 143505

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Tehshildar, Batala, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2405 OF 2021

PRESENT: Shri Harpal Singh, Appellant.

Shri Lakhwinder Singh, Tehsildar – cum – PIO (98781 77475)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 24.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The PIO appears in person and reiterates his earlier version that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant vide letters dated 01.09.2021, 02.02.2022 and 28.06.2022 and today he has brought along all the record related to RTI application of the appellant for the perusal of the Bench and the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that he wants to go through the record and same is handed over to him during the hearing but he is leaves all the records in the Commission without giving any intimation to the Bench.
- 4. The PIO further requests that order dated 26.07.2022 regarding award of compensation may be withdrawn. Therefore, the order dated 26.07.2022 (compensation of Rs. 10000/-) is withdrawn.
- 5. After deliberations on the RTI application and perusal of record in the case file and reply sent by the PIO, the Bench is convinced that adequate information stands supplied to the appellant. The Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

PSIC VISION OF SIGN OF

Shri Gagandeep Singh Threeke, (93166 11011) R/o H. No. 208, Aryan Enclave, Main Sua Road, Near Geeta Mandir Chowk, V.P.O Threeke, District Ludhiana – 142028

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2686 OF 2022

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Constable Ravi Kumar Sood on behalf of the PIO (99156 03000)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 09.08.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by hand on 26.09.2022 and he has acknowledged the same in writing. Copy of the acknowledgement is retained in the case file.
- 3. Despite adequate notice for the hearing, the appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on the last date of hearing. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the information/reply provided by the PIO, as such, he does not seem to be interested in pursuing the case further.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
12.10.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jagdish Chander, (94642 10202) S/o Shri Machhi Ram, R/o H. No. 56-A, Street No. 3, Radha Swami Colony, Fazilka-152123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3070 OF 2022

PRESENT: Shri Jagdish Chander, Appellant.

Constable Ravi Kumar Sood on behalf of the PIO (99156 03000)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 14.09.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person along with the requisite information and same is handed over to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. After going through the information, the appellant confirms the receipt of complete information to his satisfaction and also gives his consent to close the case.
- 4. In view of the above, no cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Gurmail Singh (98772 32977) S/o Shri Bhagan Singh, R/o Village Sherpur Kalan, Tehsil Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3112 OF 2022

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Harbans Singh, V.D.O. on behalf of the PIO (84274 77880)

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 14.09.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

- 2. The Respondent appears in person and states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant on 25.07.2022 and today he bring remaining information for the perusal of the Bench and the appellant, but he is absent.
- 3. In view of the above, the PIO is directed to send this information to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Despite adequate notice for the hearing, the appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the information/reply provided by the PIO, as such he does not seem to be interested in pursuing the case further.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh 12.10.2022